

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOFI BANK, N.A. and SOFI LENDING
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and
MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Education,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 23-CV-599

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

 II. The HEROES Act.....3

 III. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....4

 IV. The Targeted One-Time Debt Relief Plan.....5

 V. Litigation Over Pandemic-Connected Loan Discharges.....6

 VI. The Challenged Payment Pause Extension.....7

 VII. This Litigation.....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. Private Banks Fall Far Outside the Zone of Interests of the Relevant Statutes.10

 II. The Limited-Duration Payment Pause Is Comfortably Within the Secretary’s Statutory Authority.....14

 A. The Secretary Properly Invoked His Authority Under The Heroes Act.15

 B. The Heroes Act Authorizes the Secretary's Extension of the Limited-Duration Pause.17

 C. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Undermine the Clear Statutory Authorization Provided by the HEROES Act.23

 III. Temporarily Pausing Payments to Avert a Wave of Delinquency and Default was Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.27

 1. *The Secretary reasonably explained his decision*.....29

 2. *The Secretary considered various alternatives*30

 3. *SoFi's reliance on the waning public-health emergency is misplaced*.....32

 IV. The HEROES Act Provides For An Expedited Process That Does Not Include Notice-and-Comment Procedures.....33

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	24, 26
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1140, 2022 WL 15163000 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 27, 2022)	23
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	10, 11
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	19, 25
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	16
<i>Brown Cnty. Taxpayers Ass’n v. Biden</i> , No. 22-cv-1171-WCG, 2022 WL 19404285, (E.D. Wis. Oct. 6, 2022).....	6
<i>Brown v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 16858525 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	7, 33, 34
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 541 (Dec. 1, 2022) (Mem.)	7
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	11, 13, 14
<i>Copper & Brass Fabricators Council, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 679 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13

Dep’t of Ed. v. Brown,
143 S.Ct. 541 (Dec 12, 2022) 7, 8

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 19, 21, 29

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)28

Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 25, 26

French v. Edwards,
80 U.S. (1 Wall.) 506 (1871)16

Garrison v. Dep’t of Ed.,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 16509532 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 21, 2022).....6

Glass Packaging Institute v. Regan,
737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984)13

George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA,
159 F.3d 616 (1998) 30, 31, 32

Gonzalez-Vera v. Townley,
83 F. Supp. 3d 306 (D.D.C. 2015)34

Grid Radio v. FCC,
278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002)28

Harris v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
791 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas,
885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989)14

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)21

Kadi v. Geithner,
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)10

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 10, 11

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....27

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)11

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 11, 12

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011)9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)28

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)28

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)27

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Whipple,
636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)10

Nebraska v. Biden,
52 F.4th 1044 (Nov. 14, 2022)..... 7

Nebraska v. Biden,
143 S. Ct. 477 (Mem) (2022).....7

Nebraska v. Biden,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 11728905 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2022) 6

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
896 F.3d 520, 538 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
45 F.4th 291 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 16, 17

Plummer v. Safeway, Inc.,
934 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2013)9

Prohibition Juice Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)16

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)29

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)11, 12, 14

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013) 22, 23

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951),
aff'd, 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021)20

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)24

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....*passim*

Zevallos v. Obama,
10 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff'd, 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55333

5 U.S.C. § 553(a).....34

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9, 14, 28

20 U.S.C. § 1070.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1070(a)12

20 U.S.C. § 1082.....3

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(4).....27

20 U.S.C. § 1087*ll*.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1098a.....4

20 U.S.C. § 1098aa3

20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)12

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb24, 25, 27

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1).....3, 17, 27

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)(A)18

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(1)15, 17, 33

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(3)20

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)19

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(C)..... 18, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(D)18

50 U.S.C. § 1621.....3

Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003)3

Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....5

Pub. L. No. 118-34

Rules

D.C. Cir. Rule 7(h).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5610

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020) 4, 17

85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020)*passim*

87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022)4

87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022).....6, 18, 19

88 Fed. Reg. 8884 (Feb. 10, 2023)18

Other Authorities

Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans,
Op. O.L.C., 2022 WL 3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022)4
